

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SANDY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Illinois**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
MICHAEL J. PELLETIER
State Appellate Defender
ALAN D. GOLDBERG
Deputy Defender
JAMES E. CHADD
Assistant Deputy Defender
BRIAN W. CARROLL*
Assistant Appellate Defender
OFFICE OF THE STATE
APPELLATE DEFENDER
203 North LaSalle Street,
24th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
brian.carroll@osad.state.il.us
(312) 814-5472

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
Lambatos’s trial testimony conveyed the substance of testimonial statements contained in Cellmark’s forensic report in violation of Williams’s right to confrontation	1
A. Lambatos’s trial testimony clearly conveyed Cellmark’s testimonial statements to the trier of fact	1
B. Cellmark’s testimonial statements were presented to establish as true that the profile Lambatos compared with Williams’s profile came from the complainant’s vaginal swab	2
1. Lambatos’s opinion that Williams’s DNA profile matched the male DNA profile Cellmark deduced from the complainant’s vaginal swab was in no way independent of Cellmark’s work.....	3
2. Cellmark’s statements were presented for their truth where the value of Lambatos’s opinion depended on the truth of the statements	7
a. The trial judge considered Cellmark’s statements for their truth	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. That a statement is admissible under local rules of evidence governing expert witnesses does not mean it is admissible under the Confrontation Clause	14
C. Williams’s ability to cross-examine Lambatos did not satisfy his right to confrontation	17
D. Cellmark’s report was testimonial as it was a written document prepared at the request of the police during the course of a criminal investigation for purposes of establishing a fact used in the prosecution of the crime in question	18
E. Any burden that the Confrontation Clause imposes in this context does not justify creating an expert-witness exemption to the Confrontation Clause	22
F. The violation of Williams’s right to confrontation was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	25
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	14
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	25
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	15, 21
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	17
<i>Derr v. State</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2011 WL 4483937 (Md. Sept. 29, 2011)	5, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005)	8, 15, 16
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> , 235 Ill. 2d 97, 919 N.E.2d 843 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Naylor</i> , 229 Ill. 2d 584, 893 N.E.2d 653 (2008).....	11
<i>Richardson v. March</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Meija</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 703	6, 10, 14, 15, 16
Ill. R. Evid. 703	10

OTHER AUTHORITY:

John M. Butler, <i>Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing</i> (2010).....	4, 24
